April 4, 2022
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 4,
2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and Matt Greiner present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, March 28, 2022.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman, was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, to open bids for the 2022 Rock Program.
There were 11 different roads identified in the project, and 3 different bidders. Douds Stone was
the least expensive bid for each of the 11 projects.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve
awarding the contract to Douds Stone, pending review by the Engineer for any errors in
calculation.

The Engineer also stated that Norris Asphalt plans to complete a road pavement project
begun last fall and interrupted by winter weather, by repaving a portion 230" Street (airport
road).

Dave Gordy spoke to the Board and the Engineer about using the limited access, Class
“C” road near his home to film a pilot episode for a drama that involves flashbacks to World War
I1. They verbally agreed to allow it, but would approve an informal contract at a later date.

The Board met with Josh Wright who was requested that they consider designating Davis
County as a Second Amendment sanctuary county. There was much discussion, with
contributions both for and against from several audience members. No action was taken.

At 10:00 A.M., the Board concluded the Second Reading of the Davis County Industrial
Property Tax Exemption Ordinance. There were no comments offered, neither oral nor written.
The third and final reading will be held at next Monday’s Board meeting.

At 11:00 a.m. the Chairman called a budget amendment hearing to order. There being no
public verbal or written comments, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and
carried unanimously, to close the hearing. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner
and carried unanimously, to approve the budget amendment as previously published in The
Bloomfield Democrat on March 23, 2022. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride
and carried unanimously, with the roll call vote being: Matt Greiner — Aye, Ron Bride — Aye,
Alan Yahnke - Aye, to the following Amendment to the Appropriations Resolution:



AMENDMENT TO 2021-2022 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

STATE & LOCAL ELECTIONS
Election Data Processing
0002-02-8000-000-42100
Educ/Training/Schooling
0002-02-8000-000-42200
MOTOR VEHICLE DEPT.
Health Ins — Co share
0002-03-8100-000-11300

OTHER POLICY & ADMINISTRATION

Southern IA Response Grp — SIRG
0001-99-9030-000-17000

PUBLIC SAFETY — COUNTY ATTY

Criminal Prosecution
0001-04-1100-000-42700

Medical Exam/Autopsies
0001-04-1110-000-42800

LAW ENF — UNIFORM PATROL

Salary - OT
0001-05-1000-000-10400
Motor Vehicle Fuel
0001-05-1000-000-25000
Motor Vehicle Repairs/Maint
0001-05-1000-000-44000
Sheriff Dept. Vehicles
0011-05-1000-000-63500
LAW ENF — CORRECTIONAL
Salary-PT Jailer
0001-05-1050-000-10200
Building Repair/Maintenance
0001-05-1050-000-44100
LAW ENF — ADMINISTRATION
Salary — PT Secretary
0001-05-1060-000-10200
Telephone
0001-05-1060-000-41400
RESERVE OFFICERS
Equipment
7511-05-1000-000-63800
VETERANS AFFAIRS
Salary — PT Director
0001-21-3200-000-10000
Office Supplies
0001-21-3200-000-26000
Mileage/Travel Exp
0001-21-3200-000-41300
Educ/Training/Schooling
0001-21-3200-000-42200
Office Equip/Furn/Grant
0001-21-3200-000-63600
Funerals
0001-21-3210-000-39000

Original

4,900

400

24,824

7,500

400

10,000

30,000
25,000
12,000

55,000

5,000

45,000

9,400

1,000

17,815
2,200
1,700
2,000
3,490

3,000

Change

3,000

200

5,813

92

250

2,500

4,100
15,000
3,077

75,609

2,000

10,000

2,000

3,000

5,000

1,948
2,500
(500)
(700)
76

(1,000)

Amended

7,900

600

30,637

7,592

650

12,500

34,100
40,000
15,077

130,609

7,000

55,000

2,000

12,400

6,000

19,763
4,700
1,200
1,300

3,566

2,000



Publications

0001-21-3210-000-40000 500 (300) 200
FICA

0002-21-3200-000-11000 1,584 (211) 1,373
IPERS

0002-21-3200-000-11100 1,956 (263) 1,693
CO CONSERV-LAND ACQ. & TRUST

Utilities & Garbage

0027-22-6100-000-43400 7,500 3,500 11,000
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

Tourism - Passthrough

0001-99-6320-000-49900 0 16,000 16,000
SECONDARY ROADS

Bridges

0020-20-0201-320-62000 1,700,000 (800,000) 900,000
Roads - Misc

0020-20-7110-459-21900 427,520 600,000 1,027,520
Equip - Parts

0020-20-7210-621-24100 200,000 100,000 300,000
Equip - Insurance

0020-20-7210-626-46300 15,000 50,000 65,000
Equip - Diesel

0020-20-7210-632-25082 300,000 80,000 380,000
Equip - Oil

0020-20-7210-633-25183 20,000 15,000 35,000
Equip - Batteries

0020-20-7210-638-25487 8,000 20,000 28,000
NON-PROGRAM

County Farm Operations

0001-26-0010-000-20000 34,100 15,000 49,100
TOTAL 2,976,789 232,691 3,209,480

DATED AT BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, THIS 4" DAY OF MARCH, 2022.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve

the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION
AIRGAS USA

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BALL VOLVO TRUCK & TIRE CTR
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CITIZENS MUTUAL

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH
DAVIS CO TREASURER

EJS SUPPLY LLC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC
GORDON FLESCH

SR-Supplies
SR-Supplies

VA-office equip/supplies

SR-Parts

SR-Engineering

SR-Phone
Sher-utilities

DCPH-nursing

100.00
41.79
184.49
955.61
4,788.60
968.04
2,372.92
9,398.00

FY22 - 4th Qtr Publ Safety 73,985.14

SR-Parts
SR-Diesel
SR-Sand

SR-Office Supplies

1,589.38
28,571.68
4,027.23
18.00



IA CO ATTORNEYS ASSN

IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
KOLLISION KORNER

NATIONAL SHERIFF'S ASSN
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK L LYNCH

RMW SERVICES, LLC

SEAT-STATE ELECTION ADM TRAING
SKYLINE STEEL LLC

SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC
TIFCO INDUSTRIES

US CELLULAR - PALATINE

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERV CTR

DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

EMC CASHIER & COMM ACCT
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, |IA DEPT REV
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS

Atty-22/23 dues
Disp-(lA) system terminal
SR-Parts

Sher-MV maintenance
Sher-NSA memb dues
SR-Office Supplies
SR-Water

Atty-rent

SR-Supplies
Aud-elections-dues
SR-Pavement
SR-Supplies

SR-Parts

Sher-phone

AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
EMC - LIFE

AXA EQUITABLE
CHILD SUPPORT
IPERS 01

ACC INS - PRETAX
LIFE INS

FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

375.00
978.00
88.44
75.95
71.00
1,639.99
101.77
400.00
8.00
150.00
29,929.60
88.75
59.25
817.87
1,150.81
480.00
4,065.21
90,729.98
309.04
17.77
75.00
346.14
52,881.23
149.85
464.29
73,806.10
11,987.93
4,635.74




