April 4, 2022 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 4, 2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and Matt Greiner present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, March 28, 2022.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman, was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, to open bids for the 2022 Rock Program. There were 11 different roads identified in the project, and 3 different bidders. Douds Stone was the least expensive bid for each of the 11 projects.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve awarding the contract to Douds Stone, pending review by the Engineer for any errors in calculation.

The Engineer also stated that Norris Asphalt plans to complete a road pavement project begun last fall and interrupted by winter weather, by repaving a portion 230th Street (airport road).

Dave Gordy spoke to the Board and the Engineer about using the limited access, Class "C" road near his home to film a pilot episode for a drama that involves flashbacks to World War II. They verbally agreed to allow it, but would approve an informal contract at a later date.

The Board met with Josh Wright who was requested that they consider designating Davis County as a Second Amendment sanctuary county. There was much discussion, with contributions both for and against from several audience members. No action was taken.

At 10:00 A.M., the Board concluded the Second Reading of the Davis County Industrial Property Tax Exemption Ordinance. There were no comments offered, neither oral nor written. The third and final reading will be held at next Monday's Board meeting.

At 11:00 a.m. the Chairman called a budget amendment hearing to order. There being no public verbal or written comments, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to close the hearing. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the budget amendment as previously published in *The Bloomfield Democrat* on March 23, 2022. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, with the roll call vote being: Matt Greiner – Aye, Ron Bride – Aye, Alan Yahnke - Aye, to the following Amendment to the Appropriations Resolution:

AMENDMENT TO 2021-2022 APPROPRIATIONS RESOLUTION

	Original	Change	Amended
STATE & LOCAL ELECTIONS		<u>-</u>	
Election Data Processing			
0002-02-8000-000-42100	4,900	3,000	7,900
Educ/Training/Schooling			
0002-02-8000-000-42200	400	200	600
MOTOR VEHICLE DEPT.			
Health Ins – Co share			
0002-03-8100-000-11300	24,824	5,813	30,637
OTHER POLICY & ADMINISTRATION	7-	-,-	,
Southern IA Response Grp – SIRG			
0001-99-9030-000-17000	7,500	92	7,592
PUBLIC SAFETY – COUNTY ATTY	7,000	7-	,,0>2
Criminal Prosecution			
0001-04-1100-000-42700	400	250	650
Medical Exam/Autopsies	100	250	020
0001-04-1110-000-42800	10,000	2,500	12,500
LAW ENF – UNIFORM PATROL	10,000	2,300	12,300
Salary - OT			
0001-05-1000-000-10400	30,000	4,100	34,100
Motor Vehicle Fuel	30,000	7,100	34,100
0001-05-1000-000-25000	25,000	15,000	40,000
Motor Vehicle Repairs/Maint	23,000	13,000	+0,000
0001-05-1000-000-44000	12,000	3,077	15,077
Sheriff Dept. Vehicles	12,000	3,077	13,077
0011-05-1000-000-63500	55,000	75,609	130,609
LAW ENF – CORRECTIONAL	33,000	75,007	130,007
Salary-PT Jailer			
0001-05-1050-000-10200	5,000	2,000	7,000
Building Repair/Maintenance	3,000	2,000	7,000
0001-05-1050-000-44100	45,000	10,000	55,000
	45,000	10,000	33,000
<u>LAW ENF – ADMINISTRATION</u> Salary – PT Secretary			
0001-05-1060-000-10200	0	2,000	2,000
	U	2,000	2,000
Telephone	0.400	2 000	12 400
0001-05-1060-000-41400 RESERVE OFFICERS	9,400	3,000	12,400
Equipment 75.11.05.1000.000.63800	1 000	<i>5</i> ,000	<i>c</i> 000
7511-05-1000-000-63800	1,000	5,000	6,000
VETERANS AFFAIRS			
Salary – PT Director	17 015	1 0 4 9	10.762
0001-21-3200-000-10000	17,815	1,948	19,763
Office Supplies	2 200	2.500	4.700
0001-21-3200-000-26000	2,200	2,500	4,700
Mileage/Travel Exp 0001-21-3200-000-41300	1.700	(500)	1 200
	1,700	(500)	1,200
Educ/Training/Schooling	2 000	(700)	1 200
0001-21-3200-000-42200	2,000	(700)	1,300
Office Equip/Furn/Grant	2 400	7.0	2500
0001-21-3200-000-63600	3,490	76	3,566
Funerals	2 000	(1.000)	2.000
0001-21-3210-000-39000	3,000	(1,000)	2,000

Publications			
0001-21-3210-000-40000	500	(300)	200
FICA			
0002-21-3200-000-11000	1,584	(211)	1,373
IPERS			
0002-21-3200-000-11100	1,956	(263)	1,693
CO CONSERV-LAND ACQ. & TRUST			
Utilities & Garbage			
0027-22-6100-000-43400	7,500	3,500	11,000
COUNTY DEVELOPMENT			
Tourism - Passthrough			
0001-99-6320-000-49900	0	16,000	16,000
SECONDARY ROADS			
Bridges			
0020-20-0201-320-62000	1,700,000	(800,000)	900,000
Roads - Misc			
0020-20-7110-459-21900	427,520	600,000	1,027,520
Equip - Parts			
0020-20-7210-621-24100	200,000	100,000	300,000
Equip - Insurance			
0020-20-7210-626-46300	15,000	50,000	65,000
Equip - Diesel			
0020-20-7210-632-25082	300,000	80,000	380,000
Equip - Oil			
0020-20-7210-633-25183	20,000	15,000	35,000
Equip - Batteries			
0020-20-7210-638-25487	8,000	20,000	28,000
NON-PROGRAM			
County Farm Operations			
0001-26-0010-000-20000	34,100	15,000	49,100
TOTAL	2,976,789	232,691	3,209,480

DATED AT BLOOMFIELD, IOWA, THIS 4^{th} DAY OF MARCH, 2022.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Supplies	100.00
AIRGAS USA	SR-Supplies	41.79
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	VA-office equip/supplies	184.49
BALL VOLVO TRUCK & TIRE CTR	SR-Parts	955.61
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	SR-Engineering	4,788.60
CITIZENS MUTUAL	SR-Phone	968.04
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Sher-utilities	2,372.92
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-nursing	9,398.00
DAVIS CO TREASURER	FY22 - 4th Qtr Publ Safety	73,985.14
EJS SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	1,589.38
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Diesel	28,571.68
GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC	SR-Sand	4,027.23
GORDON FLESCH	SR-Office Supplies	18.00

IA CO ATTORNEYS ASSN	Atty-22/23 dues	375.00
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	Disp-(IA) system terminal	978.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	88.44
KOLLISION KORNER	Sher-MV maintenance	75.95
NATIONAL SHERIFF'S ASSN	Sher-NSA memb dues	71.00
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC	SR-Office Supplies	1,639.99
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	SR-Water	101.77
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-rent	400.00
RMW SERVICES, LLC	SR-Supplies	8.00
SEAT-STATE ELECTION ADM TRAING	Aud-elections-dues	150.00
SKYLINE STEEL LLC	SR-Pavement	29,929.60
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Supplies	88.75
TIFCO INDUSTRIES	SR-Parts	59.25
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	Sher-phone	817.87
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	1,150.81
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	480.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	4,065.21
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	90,729.98
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	309.04
EMC CASHIER & COMM ACCT	EMC - LIFE	17.77
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	75.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	346.14
IPERS	IPERS 01	52,881.23
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS - PRETAX	149.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	464.29
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	73,806.10
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	11,987.93
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	4,635.74

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	